lease for any number of years from the said Corporation of the Town of Galt, the extension mentioned in the said agreement with all and every of the lands, stations, and appurtenances belonging or appertaining thereto, and on such terms and conditions as the Company may think fit.

5

Provision as to future agreements.

4. The Grand Trunk Railway Company may, from time to time, enter into such other and further agreements respecting the said extension, in the said agreement mentioned, its construction and maintenance, and the working thereof; and may alter, vary, or change the same, or may vary the provisions of the said agree- 10 ment in the schedule to this Act set out, as respects the purchase or construction, or working of the said extension as the said Corporation and the Company may agree upon.

G. T. R. Company may purchase or Waterloo.

5. The Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada are hereby authorized to enter into an arrangement with the Corporation of 15 ease branch to the Village of Waterloo for the purchase, at a nominal consideration, or the leasing from time to time of the line between The Grand Trunk Railway Company's present line, in the Town of Berlin, and the said Village which the said Corporation of the Village of Waterloo have been authorized to acquire and con-20 struct, or any part thereof, upon such terms and conditions as the said Company and the said Corporation may think fit.

Or may construct the rame.

6. The Grand Trunk Railway Company may, if so agreed upon by and between the Company and the Corporation of the Village of Waterloo, construct the said connection upon such terms as to 25 the construction and working of the said extension as the said parties may agree upon.

Provision as to future agreement.

7. The Grand Trunk Railway Company may, from time to time, and as often as the Company and the Corporation think proper, vary, alter, or change any agreement, lease, or terms of 30 purchase which may be made between them in respect of the construction, maintenance, and working of the said extension.

Enactments to apply.

8. The provisions of all the acts relating to the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, and all the parts, sections, and provisions of the Railway Act, shall apply to the said extensions, 35 from the Village of Doon to the Town of Galt, and from the Town of Berlin to the Village of Waterloo respectively, and to the Grand Trunk Railway Company in working the same, in all respects so far as the said Grand Trunk Railway Coinpany are con-40 cerned.

SCHEDULE.

This agreement, made the Thirtieth day of November, One Thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, between the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, of the one part, and the Corporation of the Town of Galt, in the County of Waterloo, and Province of Ontario, of the other part.

Whereas the Corporation of the Town of Galt are desirous of forming a connection with the Berlin Branch of the said Grand Trunk Railway Company at the Village of Doon, in the said County of Waterloo; And whereas, on the Fourth day of July last past, a by-law was passed by the said Corporation (the free-